courthouse of Black Hawk co is in such condition that the public records are not safe.  Neither has it the 

conveniences for transacting the present business of this Co. therefore, be it resolved that this board 

invite propositions from different localities for the erection of a building to cost not less than seventy 

five thousand dollars ($75,000) for the permanent location of the same.”  Rownd’s motion was laid over 

from the June, 1898 session to the September session, when it was taken up in earnest. 

Supervisor Stilson attempted to amend the motion to specify that the courthouse be built on the East